
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Licensing Committee 

Thursday 19 December 2024 

6.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater One, Telford TF3 4JG 

   

 

Democratic Services: 

 

Jayne Clarke 01952 383205 

Media Enquiries: 

 

Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

 

Committee Members: 

 

Councillors J Thompson (Chair), S Handley (Vice-Chair), 

E Aston, A J Burford, G C W Latham-Reynolds, L Parker, 

H Rhodes, P J Scott, K T Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 

  

 
 Agenda Page 

 
1.0   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.0   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3.0   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 October 2024.  

 

3 - 6 

4.0   Taxi Licensing Restricted Operator Vehicle Dual Driver Licences 
Report 
 
To consider the report on the introduction of resticted licences for operators, 
vehicles and drivers. 

 

7 - 102 

5.0   Licensing Team Update 
 
To receive a verbal update on work undertaken by the Licensing Team. 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council 
£15.22 and saved 6.1kg of CO2, based on average agenda printing costs for the 2022/23 
municipal year. 

Page 2



 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday 24 
October 2024 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater 

One, Telford, TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors J Thompson (Chair), S Handley (Vice-Chair), 
E Aston, A J Burford, H Rhodes, P J Scott, K T Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 
 
In Attendance: A Lowe (Director: Policy & Governance), R Phillips 
(Registrars, Public Protection, Legal & Democracy Service Delivery Manager), 
S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory), A Singh (Licensing & 
Night-Time Economy Manager) and J Clarke (Senior Democracy Officer 
(Democracy)) 
 
Apologies: Councillor G C W Latham-Reynolds and L Parker 
 
LIC6 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
LIC7 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 29 July 2024 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.  
 
LIC8 Review of Statement of Gambling Policy 
 
The Licensing & Night-Time Economy Manager presented the review of the 
Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy. 
 
The Gambling Act 2005 regulated the provision of gambling in Great Britain 
and allocated responsibility for licensing these premises to the local 
authorities within their areas.  Gambling licensed establishments included 
bingo halls, bookmakers, amusement arcades and public houses with gaming 
machines. 
 
It was a requirement that the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be 
reviewed on a three yearly basis and the Council’s most recent policy was last 
issued in January 2022.  The Policy set out the principles that the Council 
would apply when undertaking its role and responsibilities under the Act. 
 
The Policy would have regard to the licensing objectives set out in the Act, 
namely: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being  
   associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime;  
 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and  
 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or  
   exploited by Gambling. 
 
The revised Policy had been reviewed and prepared in accordance with the 
Gambling Policy Best Practice Guidance.   
 
If the revised Policy was not approved, the Council may risk being in breach of 
its obligations as Licensing Authority under the provision of the Gambling Act 
2005. 
 
The current number of licences issued under the Gambling Act 2005 by 
Telford & Wrekin Council was: 
 

 16 Betting Premises Licences  

 2 Bingo Premises Licences  

 2 Adult Gaming Centres 
 
A consultation exercise on the revised Policy was undertaken between 22 July 
2024 and 23 September 2024.  Details of the consultees were set out at 
Appendix A to the report. There had been no responses received from 
consultees during the consultation period. 
 
The Policy supported the following Council policies:  
 

 Everyone benefits from a thriving economy; and  

 All neighbourhoods are a great place to live 
 
If Members were minded to approve the Policy, the revised Policy would come 
into effect on 31 January 2025. 
 
During the debate, some Members thanked Officers for the report and noted 
there were no proposed changes. In relation to enforcement, it was asked 
what was involved in product testing. A further question was raised in relation 
to how many times the local authority had needed to intervene and how many 
issues were out there. Other Members asked if there had been any enquiries 
over the last three years regarding the Policy itself. 
 
The Licensing & Night-Time Economy Manager confirmed that there was a 
yearly inspection of licensed premises and full inspections had been 
undertaken approximately six weeks ago.  The Gambling Commission had 
proformas and templates for each of the different premises type with relevant 

Page 4



 

 

criteria which were used to carry out the inspections.  Each of the premises 
had passed the inspection, although one premises did require some further 
investigation.  There had been low numbers of complaints in Telford and when 
individuals faced a problem they were signposted to GamCare.  In relation to 
issues with a premises, these could be reported to the Council or to the 
Gambling Commission who had their own enforcement and compliance 
procedures. Underage gambling and customer complaints were more likely 
now to be related to online gambling, which is regulated by the Gambling 
Commission.  In relation to enquiries regarding the Policy, during the eight-
week consultation there had been no comment from consultees. The 
Gambling Commission Policies had not been updated recently but this may 
change during the next year. 
 
The Director: Policy & Governance reassured Members that it was uncommon 
for the Council to have received reports or concerns and was rare to identify 
concerns in relation to children and if an issue was identified the Police would 
raise this with the Council to target activity. 
 
RESOLVED: that the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy be 
approved and it be RECOMMENDED TO FULL COUNCIL that the Policy 
be adopted. 
 
The Director: Policy & Governance updated Members that there had been 
some changes to the SMT structure and that Public Protection and Registrars 
now sat with her as Director and these, together with Audit Investigation 
strengthened the enforcement offer.   
 
The Director: Policy & Governance asked if Members would consider getting 
involved with activities in relation to gambling establishments, taxi and 
premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2004 in order to give them a 
flavour of the work that took place in relation to enforcement.  It was 
suggested that there would be a standing item on the agenda to give 
Members a verbal update on enforcement work and that this may need to be 
in private session when necessary. 
 
The Service Delivery Manager for Registrars, Public Protection, Legal & 
Democracy suggested that a day could be sought for Members to look at a 
taxi renewal and have a series of visits to gambling establishments, licensed 
premises and look at the work of the taxi marshalls in order to give Members a 
flavour of the work that was undertaken in respect of enforcement. 
 
Members welcomed the opportunity to improve their training and knowledge.  
A question was raised if Members could have names and contact details of 
the officers to report issues. 
 

Page 5



 

 

The Director: Policy & Governance advised Members that they could use the 
Member Enquiry process on the Members Portal or MyTelford App to log or 
report issues, but an easy read document would be circulated. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.24 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Thursday 19 December 2024 

 

Page 6



 
 

Borough of Telford and Wrekin 

Licensing Committee  

Thursday 19 December 2024 

 Taxi Licensing – Restricted Operator, Vehicle & Dual Driver Licences  

 
 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Richard Overton - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member: 

Highways, Housing & Enforcement 

Lead Director: Anthea Lowe – Director: Policy & Governance 

Service Area: Policy & Governance 

Report Author: Amitabh Singh - Licensing & Night-Time Economy Manager 

Officer Contact 
Details:                                  

Tel: 01952 383683

  

Email: Amitabh.Singh@telford.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Key Decision: Not Key Decision 

Forward Plan: Not Applicable 

Report considered by: Licensing Committee – 19 December 2024 

 
1.0 Recommendations for decision/noting: 

 

It is recommended that Licensing Committee:- 

 

1.1 Approves the introduction of a Restricted Operator, Vehicle & Private Hire Drivers 

Licence as set out in this report, by way of an amendment to the Hackney Carriage 

and Private Hire Licensing Policy; and 

 

1.2 Delegates authority to the Director: Policy & Governance to agree and attach any 

conditions deemed necessary to ensure public safety to such restricted licences on 

a case-by-case basis and make determinations as to any pre-licensing requirements 

which may be necessary. 

 

2.0 Purpose of Report 

 

2.1 Members are asked to consider the introduction of restricted licences for operators, 

vehicles and drivers to ensure that the Council’s offer to the private hire market is 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Taxi Licensing – Restricted Operator, Vehicle & Dual Driver Licences 

2 
 

compelling and also to delegate authority to the Director: Policy & Governance to 

agree suitable conditions of licence in any such instances. 

 

3.0      Background 

 

3.1 Members will be aware that since the advent of the Deregulation Act 2015, so long 

as an operator, vehicle and driver are licensed by the same authority, private hire 

work may be carried out in any place across the country. As part of responding to 

the change in legislation, it is considered wise to ensure that the Council’s offer to 

the private hire market is as compelling as possible and to recognise that different 

operators have different needs. In turn, attracting new operators with new operating 

models will allow the Council to uphold better standards in the private hire market.  

 

3.2 It is not uncommon for Operators to directly employ drivers to only undertake one 

kind of work, for example, to fulfil home to school transport contracts, and 

consequently, such drivers do not undertake any other Private Hire work. 

 

3.3 The law allows licences to be restricted in terms of the purpose for which the 

licences have been granted.  

 

3.4 Currently Private Hire Drivers Licences with Telford and Wrekin Council are issued 

with no restrictions on how they can be used, other than as prescribed in legislation. 

This report seeks to introduce a restricted Operators, Vehicles and Private Hire 

Drivers Licence for use in pre-determined areas of work – home to school transport, 

for example. 

 

4.0      Summary of main proposals 

 

4.1 Currently Dual Drivers Licences with Telford and Wrekin Council are issued with no 

restrictions on how they can be used other than as prescribed in legislation. This 

report seeks to introduce a restricted Operators, Private Hire Vehicle & Drivers 

Licence for use in certain types of work. 

 

4.2 It is hoped that offering restricted licences in respect of operators, vehicles and 

drivers will allow the Council to ensure its offer to the private hire trade reflects the 

nature of their business whilst also ensuring public safety, which is the Council’s 

foremost priority and ensuring we licence in a proportionate and effective manner. 

 

4.3 Many operators are now beginning to emerge who only employ drivers directly and 

only carry out defined types of private hire work. An example is home to school 

transport, operators who provide services for the elderly and other contracted work. 

By effectively restricting the licence of the operator, vehicle and driver, the Council 

and the operator can ensure that only the work which they undertake is carried out 

and reduces the potential for drivers to take on other work, which may not 

necessarily accord with the operator’s model of operation. Restricted licences would 

Page 8



Taxi Licensing – Restricted Operator, Vehicle & Dual Driver Licences 

3 
 

ensure that quick resolutions could be undertaken by both the Council and operator 

in situations where a driver chose to operate outside of their permitted use. 

 

4.4 The report also seeks delegated authority to the Director: Policy & Governance to 

agree and attach any conditions deemed necessary to ensure public safety to such 

restricted licences on a case-by-case basis and make determinations as to any pre-

licensing requirements which may be necessary. Licensing Committee will retain 

overall oversight and in the event of any issues, Licensing Committee will be 

consulted. It is further envisaged that Committee will be asked to review and a agree 

a revised Licensing Scheme of Delegation to Officers early in the new year to reflect 

the re-organisation of Council services and revised officer roles. 

 

5.0      Alternative Options 

 

5.1 Licensing Committee could decide not to approve the recommendations in the 

report, but in doing so, may risk the Council being less attractive for prospective 

operators, reduce the Council’s ability to ensure the necessary oversight of work 

undertaken in its area and also lead to existing Telford and Wrekin drivers deciding 

to licence with other licensing authorities.  

 

5.2 It is widely reported across the Private Hire Industry that the recruitment of  

drivers is becoming increasingly difficult with lots of competing alternative drivi
[...]
cal Government (Miscellaneous) 
provisions Act 1976, a district council may attach to the grant of a licence such 
conditions as they may consider reasonably necessary. 

 

9.4 There is the ability to attach a condition to a Private Hire Drivers Licence that  

           will restrict the use to specific, pre-defined types of use  under the Local  

           Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 

 

10.0 Health, Social and Economic Implications 

   

10.1 Whilst there are no direct health, social and economic implications arising directly 

from this report, any increase in the provision of available drivers in certain sectors, 

home to school transport, for example, will likely lead to more competition and lower 

prices for local authority contracted work. 

 

10.2 On a general basis, in terms of economic impact, the aims of this report are likely to 

create further opportunities for employment through the licensing regime and 

possibly allow the Council greater oversight of the private hire work which is 

undertaken within the borough. 

 

11.0 Equality and Diversity Implications 

 

11.1 There are no direct equality or diversity implications arising directly from this report. 

 

12.0 Climate Change and Environmental Implications 

 

12.1 There are no direct climate change and environmental implications arising from this 

report. 

 

14.0  Background Papers 

  

Page 10



Taxi Licensing – Restricted Operator, Vehicle & Dual Driver Licences 

5 
 

None 

  

15.0  Appendices 

 

A Telford and Wrekin Taxi Licensing Policy  

 
16.0  Report Sign Off 
 
Signed off by Date sent Date signed off Initials  
Legal 10/11/2024 10/11/2024 SH 
Director 11/12/2024 11/12/2024 ACL 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

1st April 2023 
 

 
 
 

 

 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing 
Policy 

 
 

Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 
Policing and Crime Act 2017 
 

1 April 2023 
 

[...]
er approved 
by the Council and it shall be located within the vehicle in 
accordance with the reasonable instructions of an Authorised 
Officer of the Council.  (See Part 7 of this document.) 

 

3.15 Private Hire Vehicles 

Page 43



 

32 
 

1st April 2023 
 

 Use of Vehicle 

When considering whether a vehicle is a private hire vehicle by 
the nature of the work it does, Telford & Wrekin Council shall have 
regard to the document private hire vehicle Licensing - A note for 
guidance from the Department for Transport. 

Numbers of Licences 
 

The Council cannot restrict the numbers of licences issued. 

Type of Vehicle 

All private hire vehicles will only be of the type approved for private 
hire use by the Council, namely a motor car or a multi-purpose 
vehicle built to carry up to eight passengers with factory fitted 
seatbelts subject to the types of private hire vehicles being 
approved by way of an approved list that will specify as many 
different makes and models of vehicles as possible.  The vehicle 
must not be of a make and model approved by the Council for 
Public Hire. (hackney carriage).  The list is not exhaustive and 
each vehicle will be judged on its merits.  Operators are advised 
to contact the Licensing Service, prior to purchasing a make and 
model of vehicle not on the approved list.  

The list will specify as many different types of vehicle as possible 
which allow the trade to put forward makes and models of vehicles 
that are wheel chair accessible.  Where the vehicle is an 
accessible vehicle, a certificate should be produced showing all of 
the fittings used to secure wheelchairs to the floor of the vehicle 
are to Department for Transport specifications. 

The Council will only licence suitable vehicles which do not exceed 
the age limit of twelve years. Vehicles to be compliance tested 
every six months from five years of age in line with best practice 
guidance. 

Meters 

If a proprietor wishes to fit a meter to a Private hir
[...]
will contain the following information: 

• Telford and Wrekin Council’s hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
licence number 

• Make and model of vehicle 
• Name of Operator 
• Number of reference wheelchairs it will carry 
• Whether wheelchairs larger than a reference wheelchair can be 

accommodated 

Section 172 of the Equality Act enables vehicle owners to appeal against the 
decision of Telford & Wrekin Council to include their vehicles on the designated 
list.  Any vehicle owner wishing to appeal the decision should submit an 
Application to Appeal to the Magistrates Court within 28 days of the vehicle in 
question being included on the Local Authority’s published list.  

 

  

Page 52



 

41 
 

1st April 2023 
 

Part 5 - Exempting Drivers 
under Sections 166, 169 and 
171 of the Equality Act 2010  
1. Introduction 
 

Telford & Wrekin Council have published a list of designated vehicles under 
section 167 of the Equality Act 2010.  This part of the Equality Act allows 
licensing authorities to maintain a list of designated vehicles, i.e. a list of 
wheelchair accessible hackney carriages and private hire vehicles licensed 
in their area that conform to such accessibility requirements as the licensing 
authority thinks fit.   

 
Drivers of vehicles which are on the designated list must:  

 
• Carry the passenger while in the wheelchair 
• Not to make any additional charge for doing so 
• If the passenger chooses to sit in a passenger seat,  to carry the 

wheelchair 
• To take such steps as are necessary to ensure that the passenger is 

carried in safety and reasonable comfort 
• To give the passenger such mobility assistance as is reasonably 

required. 
 

Drivers of vehicles on the designated list who fail to carry out the above 
duties commit an offence unless the licensing authority has issued the driver 
with an exemption.  Under section 166, Telford & Wrekin Council will exempt 
drivers from the duties to assist passengers in wheelchairs 
[...]
sted in accordance with the current Driver and Vehicle 
Standards Agency (DVSA) MOT Inspection Manual for Class 3, 4, 5 and 7 
including Notes on the Statutory Provisions and Regulations for testing 
vehicles, under section 45 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 and also in 
accordance with Telford & Wrekin Council’s Policy and Conditions of 
Licence. 

Hackney carriages and private hire vehicles are subject to much higher 
annual mileages and more arduous driving than normal private vehicles.  
Therefore in the interests of passenger and other road user’s safety, a more 
stringent maintenance and testing regime is required.  The purpose of the 
Council’s Compliance Test is to confirm vehicles meet these more stringent 
standards.  The test and inspection includes a number of items in addition 
to the normal MOT test.  These elements have been deemed reasonable 
and necessary in order to protect the public using licensed vehicles.  It is 
not intended that the test be used in lieu of a regular preventative 
maintenance programme.  By the very nature of their work, hackney 
carriages and Private hire vehicles are subjected to frequent use and high 
mileage.  They will reach the stage where a MOT advisory becomes a 
danger to the public in a shorter period of time than they would on a vehicle 
in normal use.  Advisories on areas 1. to 4. below will be looked at on a 
case by case basis.  Where an advisory is deemed to be in urgent need of 
rectification by the Tester, the applicant will be notified in writing by the 
Licensing Service of the item identified to be in urgent need of rectification.  
A vehicle licence will not be granted until the item is rectified and evidence 
is produced to show that the advisory point has been repaired or replaced 
(this would typically involve the showing of a receipt for the work done). 
 
1. Any part of the steering mechanism 
2. Any part of the braking system  
3. Tyres  
4. Any part of the suspension system.  

 
Those vehicles which h
[...]
wned or operated by them 
bears any form of advertising whatsoever. 

13. Executive Vehicles 

13.1 The Operator will only permit vehicles which are licensed as executive vehicles to 
undertake executive work and not for general private hire usage.   

N.B. Additional Notes (Not to be considered as Licensing Conditions) 

1. This list of conditions should be read in conjunction with Telford & Wrekin Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licencing Policy. 

2. Any requirements of legislation which effect the operations being carried out under the 
terms of this licence shall be regarded as if they are conditions of this licence. 
Wherever there appears in the licence conditions or policy, a summary of any statutory 
provision you are advised that such summary is not exhaustive. If you are in any doubt 
about any information contained in this document please contact the Licensing Service 
for advice on 01952 381818, email licensing@telford.gov.uk  

 

 

Page 101

mailto:licensing@telford.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Taxi Licensing Restricted Operator Vehicle Dual Driver Licences Report
	Hackney_Carriage_and_PH_Licensing_Policy_01_04_23 (7)
	Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	3.1 How to access your personal data:
	Parties aggrieved by a decision of the Licensing Authority have a right of appeal. This should be lodged with the relevant Court in accordance with the statutory provisions.  In such circumstances, the Council strongly advises parties to seek appropri...
	3.1 Summary
	3.3 Registered Keeper


	Novelty Vehicles, Stretched Limousines
	Lamps, Reflectors and Electrical Equipment


	Stop Lamps
	Brakes

	Parking brake performance
	Tyres & Wheels
	Taxi/Private Hire Buses







Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday 19 
December 2024 at 6.00 pm in Council Chamber, Third Floor, Southwater 

One, Telford TF3 4JG 
 

 
Present: Councillors J Thompson (Chair), S Handley (Vice-Chair), 
A J Burford and P J Scott 
 
In Attendance: S Hardwick (Lead Lawyer: Litigation & Regulatory), J Clarke 
(Senior Democracy Officer (Democracy)), R Phillips (Registrars, Public 
Protection, Legal & Democracy Service Delivery Manager) and A Singh 
(Licensing & Night-Time Economy Manager) 
 
Apologies: Councillor E Aston, L Parker, K T Tomlinson and R Tyrrell 
 
LIC9 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
LIC10 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee held on 24 October 2024 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 
LIC11 Taxi Licensing Restricted Operator Vehicle Dual Driver 

Licences Report 
 
The Director: Policy & Governance presented the Taxi Licensing – Restricted 
Operator, Vehicle & Dual Driver Licenses report. Members were asked to 
consider the introduction of restricted licences for operators, vehicles and 
drivers to ensure that the Council’s offer to the private hire market was 
compelling.   
 
Currently, Private Hire Drivers Licences with Telford and Wrekin Council were 
issued with no restrictions on their use, other than as prescribed in legislation. 
This report sought to introduce a restricted Operators, Vehicles and Private 
Hire Drivers Licence for use in pre-determined areas of work. 
 
It was hoped that offering restricted licences to operators and drivers would 
allow the Council to ensure its offer to the private hire trade reflected the 
nature of their business whilst also ensuring public safety, which was a priority 
of the Council to ensure licences were proportionate and effective. 
 



 

 

It was now emerging that many operators were employing drivers directly to 
only carry out defined types of private hire work, ie home to school transport, 
services for the elderly and other contracted work.  By restricting the licence 
the Council and the operator could ensure that only the allocated work was 
undertaken which would reduce the potential for drivers to take on other work 
not in the operator’s model of operation. Restricted licences would ensure 
quick resolutions in situations where a driver chose to operate outside of their 
permitted use. 
 
Members were asked to consider granting delegated authority to the Director: 
Policy & Governance to agree and attach any conditions deemed necessary 
to ensure public safety to such restricted licences on a case-by-case basis 
and make determinations as to any pre-licensing requirements which may be 
necessary.  
 
During the debate, some Members considered that this proposal may not be 
as attractive to drivers, but it may be more an advantage for operators and 
asked why this was important.  It was also asked how the licences would be 
policed.  A question was raised in relation to how many cases of drivers 
working outside of their licence had occurred during the last 12 months. 
 
The Director: Policy & Governance confirmed that some drivers only wanted 
to undertake specific work as this was more straight forward and less 
challenging than those a varied passenger base might bring and there was an 
appetite for this amongst drivers.  It was useful for operators in respect of 
business expedience for them as there were not the same training 
requirements and they would not have to bear the cost of irrelevant training 
sessions.  In relation to the policing of the licences, this would be undertaken 
in exactly the same way via agency exercises checking badges as well as 
checking vehicles and licence conditions.  The council also received reports 
from the public.  This gave the council a greater assurance than it currently 
had with self-employed drivers as operators would remove drivers who from 
their service if necessary.  This gave a greater level of control for the licensing 
authority and the employer.  
 
The Service Delivery Manager - Registrars, Public Protection, Legal & 
Democracy explained that operators who carry out specific work employ 
drivers directly and they would only be licensed to carry out the designated 
work and having limitations on their licence would reinforce the drivers 
position if someone tried to flag them down.  In relation to drivers working 
outside of their licence, the employer could raise this as a disciplinary matter. 
 
The Licensing & Night-time Economy Manager explained that there were 
protocols in place to investigate any complaints.  An audit would be taken of 
the log of journeys and there would be multi-agency stops and plying for hire 
stops where vehicles and licences were checked.  There was no way to stop it 



 

 

happening but through DBS and pre-application checking, dishonesty by 
drivers would be picked up.  In relation to drivers driving outside of their 
licence conditions, there had been one prosecution during the previous 16 
month period and a number of stops in relation to plying for hire. 
 
Upon being put to the vote it was, unanimously:-  
 
RESOLVED: that 
 

a) the introduction of a Restricted Operator, Vehicle & Private Hire 
Drivers Licence, by way of an amendment to the Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy be approved; and 

 
b) delegated authority be granted to the Director: Policy & 

Governance to agree and attach any conditions deemed 
necessary to ensure public safety to such restricted licences on a 
case-by-case basis and make determinations as to any pre-
licensing requirements which may be necessary. 

 
LIC12 Licensing Team Update 
 
The Licensing & Night-time Economy Manager gave a brief update on the 
work on the Licensing Team over the last six months. 
 
The Team continued to receive applications covering many areas including 
alcohol and street licences. 
 
During 2025, the team would continue to protect the public through the 
licensing framework and by using schemes such as: 
 

 Licensing Security and Vulnerability Initiative (LSAVI) 

 Ask Angela 

 CCTV within taxis 
 
Timely advice for businesses would also be provided and the officers would 
keep up to date with any new legislation in order ensure effective services for 
businesses and members of the public. 
 
Following the Inquiries into the Manchester Arena and London Bridge 
Bombings, Martins Law would come into force in 2026. 
 
In 2026, work would be undertaken in relation to best practice in relation to 
private hire licences and Multi Agency work with MATES would be planned in. 
 
Stakeholder groups such as pub watch, the taxi trade and White 
Ribbon/serious violence groups would continue to meet. 



 

 

 
Site visits to licenced premises would be undertaken with Members and the 
Compliance Officers would go through the processes undertaken by the team 
during their daily work. 
 
The Licensing Security and Vulnerability Initiative (LSAVI) initiative was being 
actively promoted and this was a tool to help a premises to be a safe and 
secure environment for staff and local communities. 
 
During the debate, some Members asked that in terms of capacity in relation 
to work due to be undertaken and pressures that the local authority currently 
faced, was staff capacity sufficient and should Members have any worries or 
concerns around this. 
 
The Director: Policy & Governance explained that although there was a lean 
authority, the team had undertaken changes during the last few months with 
experienced and enthusiastic team members.  The ways of working were 
being progressed and would be prioritising resident safety and compliance 
with the licensing regime.  Extra resources would always be welcome, but it 
was considered that there was currently sufficient resource, but the team 
would not want a reduction in the current staffing levels.   The team were able 
to respond and address any issues if required. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.23 pm 

 
Chairman:   

 
Date: 

 
Tuesday 13 May 2025 

 


